## ORDINANCE NO. 54

AN ORDINANCE RE-ENACTING EXISTING ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS AND OTHER ACTIONS OF THE COMMON COUNCIL AND CURING DEFECTS IN THE ENACTMENT, SIGNING OR DATING THERE-OF, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TROUTDALE:

SECTION 1. Every ordinance, resolution and other action of the Common Council of Troutdale, upon which said body acted on or after  $\underline{MAY}$   $\underline{I}^{\infty}$ 

19.42, which, but for some defect or omission, procedural or administerial in nature in the enactment, signing or dating thereof, would be valid at this time, is hereby ratified, adopted and re-enacted except to the extent that the same may have been amended or repealed by action or purported action of such body. It is the intention of the Common Council by this section of this ordinance to render lawful and valid from this date on such prior actions of this Council, but not to revise any action of said body to the extent that it has subsequently repealed or amended or has purported to repeal or amend such action.

SECTION 2. Any defect or omission, procedural or administerial in nature in the enactment, signing or dating of any ordinance, resolution or other action of the Common Council of Troutdale which took place on or after the date set forth in Section 1 of this ordinance, is hereby cured and validated and such ordinance, resolution or action is hereby declared valid from the original enactment thereof as though such defect or omission had never taken place. It is the intention of the Common Council by this section of this ordinance to cure such described defects retrospectively to whatever extent it may legally do so.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> If any part of this ordinance is declared invalid, such judgment shall not affect any of the other provisions hereof.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> It is hereby adjudged and declared that existing conditions are such that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the Town of Troutdale.

Now, therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect when signed by the Mayor.

Passed by the Common Council of the Town of Troutdale this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March, 1958.

yeas: <u>6</u> nays: <u>0</u>

Signed by the Mayor this  $// \frac{t_n}{day}$  day of March, 1958.

Malter Mayor

ATTEST:

Curstad

Page 1 - Ordinance No. 54.